

ORIGINAL

No. S058537

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 17 2005

*Frederick W. Ohlrich*  
Frederick W. Ohlrich, Clerk

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

SCOTT FORREST COLLINS

Defendant and Appellant.

) Los Angeles County

) Superior Court No. LA009810

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior  
Court of the State of California for the  
County of Los Angeles

HONORABLE LEON KAPLAN, JUDGE  
HONORABLE HOWARD SCHWAB, JUDGE

MICHAEL J. HERSEK  
California State Public Defender

KENT BARKHURST  
Deputy State Public Defender  
California Bar No. 87832

221 Main Street, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 904-5600

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

1 THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF PREJUDICIAL JURY MISCONDUCT ... 2

    A. The Standard of Review ..... 3

    B. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings Are Supported by the Record ..... 4

    C. The Court Did Not Rely on Evidence of the Mental Processes of the Jurors in Finding Prejudicial Jury Misconduct ..... 6

    D. Conclusion ..... 8

2 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ORDERED A NEW PENALTY TRIAL BASED ON PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT ..... 9

    A. The Trial Court Properly Granted a New Penalty Trial on the Basis of Prosecutorial Misconduct ..... 10

    B. The Trial Court Properly Found *Booth* Error ..... 13

3 THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED A NEW TRIAL BASED ON THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF UNCHARGED CRIMES ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED BY APPELLANT ..... 16

4 APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED ..... 18

5 THE PROSECUTION COMMITTED ERROR UNDER *DOYLE V. OHIO* ..... 23

6 THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MULTIPLE ACTS OF MISCONDUCT WHILE CROSS-EXAMINING APPELLANT . 30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
7 THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT DURING HER GUILT PHASE ARGUMENT TO THE JURY .....	35
8 THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURORS THAT THEY COULD CONVICT APPELLANT OF MURDER WITHOUT AGREEING WHETHER HE HAD COMMITTED MALICE MURDER OR FELONY MURDER ..	43
9 THE AGGRAVATING EVIDENCE INVOLVING A MOLOTOV COCKTAIL WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED ..	46
A. The Liquid-filled Glass Bottle Was Not a Destructive Device .....	46
B. The Court Failed to Instruct the Jury on the Applicable Definition of a Destructive Device .....	52
C. Possession of a Destructive Device in this Case Was Not a Crime of Violence .....	53
10 RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT POSSESSED A CONCEALED POCKETKNIFE IN 1989 .....	54
11 THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY QUESTIONING A DEFENSE WITNESS ABOUT A 30-YEAR REVIEW PROCESS FOR INMATES SERVING SENTENCES OF LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE .....	60
12 THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY ARGUING LACK OF REMORSE AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR .....	64
13 THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY URGING THE JURY TO RENDER A VERDICT BASED ON VENGEANCE .....	69
14 THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY URGING THE JURY TO SHOW APPELLANT THE SAME MERCY HE SHOWED THE VICTIM .....	72

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
15 THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY ARGUING TO THE PENALTY JURY THAT THE VICTIM WAS KILLED WHILE BEGGING FOR HIS LIFE OR RUNNING AWAY .....	74
16 THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY REFERRING TO AGGRAVATING EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE RECORD IN HER PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENT .....	77
17 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY WITH APPLICABLE INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE GUILT PHASE .....	79
A. The Court Erred in Failing to Reinstruct the Jury with Applicable Guilt Phase Instructions .....	80
B. The Error Was Not Invited .....	81
18 THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE PENALTY JURY PROPERLY ON MENTAL AND EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE AS A MITIGATING FACTOR .....	84
19 THE COURT'S PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTION PURSUANT TO CALJIC NO. 8.88 WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	85
20 NUMEROUS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL DEFICIENCIES IN CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT .....	86
21 THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ALL THE ERRORS REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE CONVICTIONS AND DEATH JUDGMENT .....	87
22 APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW HEARING ON THE AUTOMATIC MOTION TO MODIFY THE DEATH VERDICT .....	88
23 APPELLANT'S PENALTY TRIAL VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW .....	93

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CONCLUSION .....	95
Certificate of Counsel (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 36(b)(2)) .....	96

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

Anderson v. Charles (1980) 447 U.S. 404 .....	23, 24
Anderson v. Pitt (5th Cir. 1997) 122 F.3d 275 .....	24, 26
Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466 .....	44
Booth v. Maryland (1987) 482 U.S. 496 .....	9, 13
Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	28
Doyle v. Ohio (1976) 426 U.S. 610 .....	23
Glasser v. United States (1942) 315 U.S. 60 .....	11
Johnson v. Mississippi (1988) 486 U.S. 578 .....	17
Maynard v. Cartwright (1988) 486 U.S. 356 .....	17
McCleskey v. Kemp (187) 481 U.S. 279 .....	17
Melendez v. Piler (9th Cir. 2002) 288 F.3d 1120 .....	57
Miranda v. Arizona (1966) 384 U.S. 486 .....	23
Murray v. Giarratano (1989) 492 U.S. 1 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Oregon v. Kennedy (1982) 456 U.S. 667 .....	91
Powell v. Alabama (1932) 237 U.S. 45 .....	11
Schad v. Arizona (1991) 501 U.S. 624 .....	44
Strickland v. Washington (1984) 466 U.S. 668 .....	29
Stutson v. United States (1996) 516 U.S. 193 .....	76
U.S. v. Boyd (D.C. Cir. 1995) 54 F.3d 868 .....	34
U.S. v. Duarte-Acero (11th Cir. 2000) 208 F.3d 1282 .....	93
U.S. v. Henke (9th Cir.2000) 222 F.3d 633 .....	33
U.S. v. Laury (5th Cir.1993) 985 F.2d 1293 .....	24
U.S. v. Richter (2d Cir. 1987) 826 F.2d 206 .....	34
U.S. v. Sanchez-Lima (9th Cir.1998) 161 F.3d 545. ....	33
U.S. v. Sullivan (1st Cir. 1996) 85 F.3d 743 .....	34

## STATE CASES

Arden Carmichael, Inc. v. County of Sacramento (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 507 .....	48
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brown v. Superior Court (1984) 37 Cal.3d 477 .....	49
Burris v. Superior Court (People) (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1012 .....	44
Cooley v. Superior Court (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228 .....	48
In re Danny H. (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 92 .....	56
In re Rosenkrantz (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616 .....	74
In re Stankewitz (1985) 40 Cal.3d 391 .....	6
Jimenez v. Sears, Roebuck & Co. (1971) 4 Cal.3d 379 .....	3, 9
Johnson v. Superior Court (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 869 .....	50
Malkasian v. Irwin (1964) 61 Cal.2d 738 .....	3
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. City of Oakland (2003) 103 Cal.App.4th 364 .....	49
People v. Andrade (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 579 .....	51
People v. Andrade (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 651 .....	12
People v. Arends (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 496 .....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
People v. Arias (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 .....	76
People v. Ault (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250 .....	3
People v. Babbitt (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660 .....	79
People v. Barragan (2004) 32 Cal.4th 236 .....	3
People v. Bell (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502 .....	21
People v. Bolton (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208 .....	13, 78
People v. Bonin (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659 .....	21
People v. Boyd (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762 .....	58, 65
People v. Bradley (1969) 1 Cal.3d 80 .....	34
People v. Brown (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	71
People v. Cain (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1 .....	64, 65
People v. Caitlin (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 .....	82
People v. Carpenter (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
People v. Carter (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166 .....	79
People v. Clark (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583 .....	51
People v. Cleveland (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704 .....	74
People v. Cooper (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771 .....	82
People v. Davenport (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247 .....	64
People v. Davis (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 106 .....	11
People v. De La Plane (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 223 .....	40
People v. Dillon (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441 .....	43
People v. Durham (1969) 70 Cal.2d 171 .....	40
People v. Dyer (1988) 45 Cal.3d 26 .....	66
People v. Floyd (1970) 1 Cal.3d 694 .....	69
People v. Fosselman (1983) 33 Cal.3d 572 .....	11
People v. Ghent (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739 .....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
People v. Gilbert (1969) 1 Cal.3d 475 .....	49
People v. Gionis (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196 .....	41
People v. Gonzalez (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179 .....	64, 65
People v. Graham (1969) 71 Cal.2d 303 .....	81, 82
People v. Harris (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047 .....	49
People v. Hathcock (1973) 8 Cal.3d 599 .....	91
People v. Hayes (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1211 .....	9
People v. Heishman (1988) 45 Cal.3d 147 .....	40
People v. Hill (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 .....	1
People v. Hill (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	10, 13, 31, 75, 76
People v. Hillhouse (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 .....	93
People v. Hines (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997 .....	94
People v. Hovey (1985) 44 Cal.3d 543 .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
People v. Hughes (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287 .....	56 72
People v. Hutchinson (1969) 71 Cal.2d 342 .....	7
People v. Jacobs (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 740 .....	29
People v. Keenan (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478 .....	61
People v. Knutte (1896) 111 Cal. 453 .....	11
People v. Lang (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991 .....	81
People v. Lewis (2001) 26 Ca.4th 334, 364 .....	17
People v. Love (1961) 53 Cal.2d 843 .....	70
People v. Mason (1991) 52 Cal.3d 909 .....	58
People v. Mason (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	74
People v. Melton (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713 .....	17, 34
People v. Millum (1954) 42 Cal.2d 524 .....	94
People v. Montiel (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877 .....	13 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
People v. Morris (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152 .....	58
People v. Morse (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1160 .....	51
People v. Nesler (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561 .....	4, 8
People v. Nichols (1970) 3 Cal.3d 150 .....	48
People v. Ochoa (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353 .....	72
People v. Oliver (1995) 46 Cal.App.3d 747 .....	11, 12
People v. Perez (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 893 .....	6
People v. Pitts (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606 .....	60
People v. Pride (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195 .....	43
People v. Quinn (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 251 .....	46
People v. Ramos (1984) 37 Cal.3d 136 .....	60, 63
People v. Rodriguez (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730 .....	89
People v. Salgado (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 5 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
People v. Saunders (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580 .....	68, 75
People v. Scott (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284 .....	57, 76
People v. Seel (2004) 34 Cal.4th 535 .....	44
People v. Sherrod (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1168 .....	12
People v. Stanley (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 .....	53
People v. Stansbury (1995) 9 Cal.4th 824 .....	58
People v. Taylor (1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 372 .....	78
People v. Wader (1993) 5 Cal.4th 610 .....	82
People v Wagner (1975) 13 Cal.3d 612 .....	60
People v. Warren (1988) 45 Cal.3d 471 .....	21, 60, 80
People v. Wash (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215 .....	69
People v. Wharton (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522 .....	79
People v. Wickersham (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307 .....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
People v. Williams (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153 .....	62
People v. Zamora (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 228 .....	34
United Farm Workers v. Superior Court (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 97 .....	91
Ward v. Taggart (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736 .....	94
Williams v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337 .....	48

### STATUTES

Code of Civil Proc. §	170.1, subd. (a)(6)(C) .....	89
Health. & Safe. Code, §	12689 .....	50
Labor Code, §§	6710 .....	50
Penal Code, §§	171(b) .....	49
	171.5 .....	49-50
	190.4, subd. (e) .....	89
	415 .....	55, 56
	417.2 .....	50
	626.10 .....	50
	1181 .....	11
	11460 .....	50
	12020 .....	50, 56
	12323 .....	50
12403.7 .....	50
